PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6368858

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EMPI, INC.	02/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DJO, LLC
Street Address:	2900 LAKE VISTA DRIVE
City:	LEWISVILLE
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75067

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15262342
Application Number:	16692438
Application Number:	14929026
Application Number:	16195400
Application Number:	15612236

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

Total Attackments A	
DATE SIGNED: 10/26/2020	
SIGNATURE:	/GREGORY A. HERMANSON/
NAME OF SUBMITTER: GREGORY A. HERMANSON	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DJO.000GEN

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 054169 FRAME: 0977

506322108

source=Assignment_EMPItoDJO#page1.tif
source=Assignment_EMPItoDJO#page2.tif
source=Assignment_EMPItoDJO#page3.tif
source=Assignment_EMPItoDJO#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 054169 FRAME: 0978

Client Code: DJO.000GEN Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Empi, Inc.**, a Minnesota corporation having offices at 2900 Lake Vista Drive, Lewisville, TX 75067 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the owner of the right, title, and interest in issued patents and pending patent applications listed in Exhibit A (hereinafter "the Intellectual Property"):

WHEREAS, **DJO, LLC**, a Delaware corporation having offices at 2900 Lake Vista Drive, Lewisville, TX 75067 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest to which ASSIGNOR is entitled, throughout the world in, to, and under the Intellectual Property and all patents that may be granted thereon, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed claiming priority to the Intellectual Property in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Intellectual Property and all Letters Patents resulting from the Intellectual Property to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Intellectual Property before or after issuance:

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the intellectual Property in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 054169 FRAME: 0979

Client Code: DJO.000GEN

Page 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal:

Assignor (Conveying Party)	Assignee (Receiving Party)		
Empi, Inc. 2900 Lake Vista Drive Lewisville, TX 75067	DJO, LLC 2900 Lake Vista Drive Lewisville, TX 75067		
By: Jaseph S. Harting	By: Joyph & Marting		
Name: Joseph G. Martinez	Name: Joseph G. Martinez		
Title: Sr. V. D. & Gangel Chargel	Title: Sr.VIP. & Separal Course		
Date: 2/14/20	Date: 2/14/20		
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.			
STATE OF			
On, before me, personally appeared and who proved to me on person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the that he/she/they executed the same in his/he his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the per person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the ne within instrument, and acknowledged to me per/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY u foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	nder the laws of the State of California that the		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
[SEAL]			
	Notary Signature		

Client Code: DJO.000GEN Page 3

Exhibit A

DJO Reference	Knobbe Reference	Application Number	Filing Date
CHATT.032A	DJOCH.032A	13/096,403	April 28, 2011
CHATT.032C1	DJOCH.032C1	14/866,458	September 25, 2015
COMPEX.021A	DJOCO.021NP	12/601,459	November 23, 2009
COMPEX.024A	DJOCO.024A	12/876,461	September 7, 2010
COMPEX.026A	DJOCO.026A	14/077,325	November 12, 2012
COMPEX.026C1	DJOCO.026C1	14/867,765	September 28, 2015
COMPEX.026C2	DJOCO.026C2	15/864,973	January 8, 2018
COMPEX.026C3	DJOCO.026C3	16/401,659	May 2, 2019
COMPEX.027C1	DJOCO.027C1	15/274,957	September 23, 2016
EMPI.004DA1	DJOEM.004DA	29/328,333	November 21, 2008
EMPI.005DA1	DJOEM.005DA	29/328,334	November 21, 2008

PATENT REEL: 054169 FRAME: 0981

Client Code: DJO.000GEN

Page 4

EMPI.006DA1	DJOEM.006DA	29/328,335	November 21, 2008
EMPI.054A	DJOEM.054A	13/446,832	April 13, 2012
EMPI.054DIV1	DJOEM.054D1	14/940,045	November 12, 2015
EMPI.060A	DJOEM.060A	14/197,572	September 18, 2014
EMPI.060C1	DJOEM.060C1	15/851,404	December 21, 2017
EMPI.061NP1	DJOEM.061NP	14/781,018	September 29, 2015

PATENT REEL: 054169 FRAME: 0982

RECORDED: 10/26/2020